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The Morgan County Commission, and its division known as the Morgan County Environmental Services (“MCES”), has the authority to enter into a contract with Seth Ballew for the purchase of the assets and service contracts owned by Seth Ballew’s waste collection business.  This purchase, however, is subject to the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law.  The MCES must submit its proposed purchase of 160 used dumpsters and waste collection service contracts to the competitive bidding process.





Dear Mr. Shinn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Does Morgan County, the Morgan County Com�mission, or its divisions known as Morgan County Environmental Services, have the authority to purchase the assets of the Seth Ballew business, including the used front-load dumpsters and the going concern value of the business, as represented by the service contracts?





	If the answer to the above question is “yes,” is any portion of the proposed transaction subject to or exempt from the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law, and if so, please identify the portion of the trans�action that is so subject or exempt.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request to this Office, you stated that “Morgan County, operating through its division known as Morgan County Environmental Services (“MCES”), currently collects residential solid waste generated in the rural areas of Morgan County . . . pursuant to the solid waste disposal plan adopted by the Morgan County Commission pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-27-47.”  Your letter also states that private companies Allied Waste, Waste Management, and Seth Ballew also collect commercial and industrial waste in Morgan County.  Seth Ballew has informed MCES that he intends to discontinue his commercial waste collection service and has proposed to sell MCES approximately 160 front-load dumpsters currently utilized by Ballew in his business, for a “purchase price that will substantially exceed $7,500.00.”  In addition, Ballew proposes to sell to MCES the going concern value of his front-load dumpster business.  This proposed transfer would occur in the form of an assignment to MCES of all ser�vice contracts between Mr. Ballew and his customers, who are obligated to con�tinue services with Mr. Ballew or his assignee for a period of at least three years.  Your letter states that for this portion of the business, MCES will pay Mr. Ballew a substantial sum, which constitutes approximately one year’s gross revenue from this business.





	Section 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The county commission or municipal governing body may, and is hereby authorized to, make available to the general public collection and disposal facilities for solid wastes in a manner acceptable to the [Alabama Department of Environmental Management]. The county commission or municipal governing body may provide such collection or disposal services by con�tract with private or other controlling agencies and may include house-to-house service or the placement of regularly serviced and controlled bulk refuse recepta�cles within reasonable (generally less than eight miles) distance from the farthest affected household and the wastes managed in a manner acceptable to the depart�ment.





Ala. Code § 22-27-3(a)(1) (2006) (emphasis added).  





Section 22-27-5(a) of the Code also provides as follows: 





The county commission or municipality under�taking the responsibility for providing services to the public under this article may establish fees, charges and rates and may collect and disburse funds within cooperating areas or districts, inside or outside the cor�porate limits of municipalities or inside or outside of county boundaries, for the specific purpose of admin�istering this article and providing and operating a solid waste program. Also, said county commission or public authority may enter into mutual agreements or con�tracts with the government bodies of other counties, municipalities, corporations or individuals, where deemed to be mutually economical and feasible, to jointly or individually collect, haul and/or dispose of solid wastes generated within the cooperating area. All contracts or mutual agreements under this article shall be subject to review by the health officer, and all such contracts and agreements shall be subject to can�cellation upon 30 days' notice from said health officer with the concurrence of the department, any time said contracts or agreements fail to be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens residing in the affected area.





Ala. Code § 22-27-5(a) (2006) (emphasis added).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  The plain language of section 22-27-5(a) gives a county commission the authority to enter into a contract with a private individ�ual to provide for the collection of solid wastes generated in the county.  Ala. Code § 22-27-5(a) (2006).  Therefore, the Morgan County Commission, and its division MCES, may enter into a contract with Seth Ballew for the purchase of the assets and service contracts owned by Seth Ballew.  Any such contract “shall be subject to review by the health officer.”  Id.





	With respect to your second question, the Competitive Bid Law in Ala�bama requires almost all expenditures of funds by the governing boards of counties and municipalities involving $7500 or more to be subject to com�petitive bidding.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006).  This includes “all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of . . . the county commissions . . .”  Id.  





	Section 11-89A-18 exempts, as follows, contracts for solid waste disposal made by municipalities or public corporations on behalf of the municipality from com�petitive bidding:





Any authority and all contracts made by it shall be exempt from the laws of the State of Alabama requiring competitive bids for any contract to be entered into by municipalities or public corporations authorized by them, including, but without limitation to, the provisions of Article 3 of Chapter 16 of Title 41.





Ala. Code § 11-89A-18 (1994).  The Alabama Supreme Court, however, has stated that section 11-89A-18 “does not create an exemption from the laws requiring that certain contracts of a county or of a county solid waste disposal authority must be competitively bid.”  Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So.2d 1365, 1377 (Ala. 1994).





	Your letter stated that, for the waste collection service contracts, “MCES will pay Mr. Ballew a substantial sum which represents about one year’s gross revenue from this business.”  Assuming that the purchase price of Ballew’s ser�vice contracts equals or exceeds $7500, such purchase, along with the purchase of Ballew’s dumpsters, would be subject to the Competitive Bid Law.  The broad inclusion of “services” and “work” found in section 41-16-50(a) of the Code includes the purchase of service contracts by Morgan County because the county is seeking to purchase the duties, obligations, and rights to perform the “work” and “services” that are currently provided by Ballew.  The language of section 41-16-50(a) is not limited to paying monies for work to be performed by others, but rather includes “all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for . . . services, work . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006).





	This Office is not aware of any provision that would exempt Morgan County or the MCES from complying with the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law in purchasing the assets and service contracts of Seth Ballew’s waste col�lection business.  Therefore, the MCES must submit its proposed purchase of 160 dumpsters and service contracts to the competitive bidding process.  “In the event[, however,] only one bidder responds to the invitation to bid, the awarding authority may reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, providing the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006).








CONCLUSION





	The Morgan County Commission, and its division known as the Morgan County Environmental Services, has the authority to enter into a contract with Seth Ballew for the purchase of the assets and service contracts owned by Seth Ballew’s waste collection business.  This purchase, however, is subject to the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law.  The MCES must therefore submit its proposed purchase of 160 used dumpsters and waste collection service contracts to the competitive bidding process.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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